

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
SUPREME COURT

S.C. 20195

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

vs.

BRUCE JOHN BEMER

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

TO BE ARGUED BY:

WESLEY W. HORTON

WESLEY W. HORTON
BRENDON P. LEVESQUE
HORTON, DOWD BARTSCHI & LEVESQUE, P.C.
90 GILLETT STREET
HARTFORD CT 06105
JURIS No. 038478
PHONE: (860) 522-8338
FAX: (860) 728-0401
whorton@hdblfirm.com
brendon@hdblfirm.com

AND

RYAN BARRY
ANTHONY SPINELLA
BARRY, BARALL & SPINELLA, LLC
202 West Center Street, 1st Floor
Manchester, CT 06040
Juris No. 428935
PHONE: (860) 649-4400
FAX: (860) 645-7900
rbarry@bbsattorneys.com
anthony@bbsattorneys.com

FILED: AUGUST 10, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS OF CASE 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Where the Defendant has been accused but not convicted of
 a crime, the trial court abused its discretion on this record in
 ordering that the Defendant submit to a venereal examination
 and HIV testing 3

 II. The § 54-102a testing order based on this record violates the
 Defendant's rights under the 4th and 14th Amendments to the
 U.S. Constitution 9

 III. The § 54-102a testing order based on this record violates the
 Defendant's rights under Article First, § 7 of the Connecticut
 Constitution 12

CONCLUSION 18

STATEMENT OF ISSUES

- I. Where the Defendant has been accused but not convicted of a crime, did the trial court abuse its discretion on this record in ordering that he submit to a venereal examination and HIV testing?

[pp. 3-8]

- II. Does the § 54-102a testing order based on this record violate the Defendant's rights under the 4th and 14th Amendments to the U.S. Constitution?

[pp. 9-11]

- III. Does the § 54-102a testing order based on this record violate the Defendant's rights under Article First, § 7 of the Connecticut Constitution?

[pp. 12-17]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 269 Ga. 405, 498 S.E.2d 268 (1998)	14
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	11
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	10
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	10
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	11
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	11
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	11
<i>Erisoty's Appeal from Probate</i> , 216 Conn. 514, 582 A.2d 760 (1990)	7, 9
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	11
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	9
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	10, 15
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	9
<i>Mich. Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	11
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	9
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	9
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	11
<i>State v. Acquin</i> , 177 Conn. 352, 416 A.2d 1209 (1979)	7
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 321 Conn. 821, 146 A.3d 1 (2016)	7
<i>State v. Benefield</i> , 153 Conn. App. 691, 103 A.3d 990 (2014), cert. denied, 315 Conn. 913, 106 A.3d 305 (2015)	9

<i>State v. Dukes</i> , 209 Conn. 98, 547 A.2d 10 (1988).....	13
<i>State v. Farmer</i> , 116 Wash.2d 414, 805 P.2d 200, <i>amend. on denial of recons.</i> , 812 P.2d 858 (Wash. 1991).....	14
<i>State v. Geisler</i> , 222 Conn. 672, 610 A.2d 1225 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Grotton</i> , 180 Conn. 290, 429 A.2d 871 (1980)	7
<i>State v. Handy</i> , 191 Vt. 311, 44 A.3d 776 (2012).....	6, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Houey</i> , 375 S.C. 106, 651 S.E.2d 314 (2007).....	14
<i>State v. Marsala</i> , 216 Conn. 150, 579 A.2d 58 (1990)	13
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 227 Conn. 363, 630 A.2d 1315 (1993).....	13
<i>State v. Oquendo</i> , 223 Conn. 635, 613 A.2d 1300 (1992)	13
<i>State v. Skipper</i> , 228 Conn. 610, 637 A.2d 1101 (1994).....	16
<i>State in interest of J.G.</i> , 151 N.J. 565, 701 A.2d 1260 (1997).....	14
<i>Treasury Employees v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	11
<i>Weems v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 289 Conn. 769, 961 A.2d 349 (2008)	4
<u>Constitutions and statutes:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	9, 10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9
Conn. Const. art. 1, § 7	12, 13, 17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-582	2, 4, 5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-48	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-83	1

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-192a 1

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-102a passim

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-102b 4

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-102c..... 6

Other Authority:

Connecticut General Assembly, House Proceedings 1994, Vol. 37, pt. 25 16, 17

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, *HIV Transmission*,
<http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/basics/transmission.html> 8
